
 

 

The Assembly Commission 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Conference Room 4B - Ty Hywel 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
16 June 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
13:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Helen Finlayson 029 2089 8705 
Secretariat 
 

  

 

Agenda 

AC(4)2011(1) 

 

1. Introduction   

 
Introduction and apologies   
 
 

Declarations of interest   
 
 

Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

2. Assembly Commission Governance and Procedure  (Pages 5 - 30) 

3. Assembly Commission Portfolios  (Pages 31 - 33) 

4. Communicating Effectively with Assembly Members  (Pages 34 - 37) 

5. Assembly Commission Legacy Report  (Pages 38 - 80) 

6. Assembly Case Management System (Electoral Registers)  (Pages 81 
- 83) 

Public Document Pack



 

1 

Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission 

 

NAFWC 2011 

Minutes of 14 March 2011 meeting 

Date:  14 March 2011 

Time: 17:00 

Venue: Conference room 4B 

Minutes of 14 March 2011 meeting 

Present:  

Llywydd, Chair 

William Graham AM (Conservatives) 

Lorraine Barrett AM (Labour) 

Peter Black AM (Liberal Democrats) 

Chris Franks AM (Plaid Cymru) 

Officials present: 

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive and Clerk 

Dianne Bevan, Chief Operating Officer 

Keith Bush, Director of Legal Services 

Adrian Crompton, Director of Assembly Business 

Craig Stephenson, Head of Commission and Member Support Service 

Helen Finlayson, Secretariat 

Helen Birtwhistle, External Communications – item 2 

Natalie Drury-Styles, Outreach and International Relations Manager – 

item 2 

Independent Advisers: 

Mair Barnes 

Observers: 

None 

Others: 

None 

Agenda Item 1c

Page 1



NAFWC 2011 
Minutes of 14 March 2011 meeting 

2 

1. Introduction and apologies 

No apologies were received 

Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

Minutes of meeting – 27 January 2011 

The minutes were formally agreed. 

Matters arising from the meeting on 27 January 2011 

There were no matters arising. 

2. Opening of the Fourth Assembly 

Helen Birtwhistle introduced the paper, outlining the proposals for a 

multi-cultural, inclusive celebration which would be representative of 

Welsh society. 

The Commission discussed the proposals, but was unable to reach 

agreement on the details of the arrangements, and was therefore 

unable to approve the proposals. 

3. Review of achievements in the Third Assembly: legacy report of 

the Assembly Commission 

Claire Clancy introduced the paper, noting that the draft legacy report 

recorded the achievements of the Assembly Commission during the 

Third Assembly, and made recommendations which sought to assist 

the new Commission in the Fourth Assembly. 

The Commission agreed that it was content with the structure and 

focus of the report, and that the final report should be published in 

w/c 9 May 2011. 

4. Framework for the Assembly Commission annual report and 

accounts 2010-11 

Claire Clancy introduced the paper.  She outlined the proposed 

framework for the annual report and accounts, and noted that it was 

similar to the framework used in previous years. 

The Commission agreed the proposed outline and timetable for the 

annual report and accounts 2010-11. 

5. Report and Determination of the Remuneration Board 

Adrian Crompton introduced the paper, noting that the National 

Page 2



NAFWC 2011 
Minutes of 14 March 2011 meeting 

3 

Assembly for Wales (Remuneration) Measure 2010, which had 

established the Remuneration Board, placed a duty on the Commission 

to lay the Determination of the Board, and any accompanying report, 

before the Assembly as soon as was reasonably practicable. 

The Commission noted its thanks to the Remuneration Board for its 

first Determination and report, and to the secretariat which had 

supported the Board’s work. 

William Graham AM, as chair of the Members’ Pension Scheme 

Trustees, noted that Trustees were keen to work with the Board on its 

review of Members’ pension arrangements, and welcomed the 

development of a clear Memorandum of Understanding between the 

Board, the Trustees and the Commission. 

The Commission agreed that the Determination and accompanying 

report should be laid before the Assembly on 15 March, and published 

on its website on the same day. 

6. Management Board report to the Commission  

The Commission noted the paper, which provided updates on work 

across the Assembly. 

The Commission considered the process for consultation on a 

proposed Bilingual Services Measure and its new Bilingual Services 

plan, and agreed that the public consultation should be deferred until 

the beginning of the Fourth Assembly. 

The Commission discussed the issue of access to the non-public areas 

of the Assembly estate during dissolution for Members’ support staff 

who were themselves standing as candidates in the Assembly 

elections.  The Commission supported the principle of equal treatment 

for all candidates, and agreed that support staff standing as 

candidates should therefore not be permitted access to non-public 

areas during dissolution. 

The Commission discussed a request by a Welsh artist to secure a 

commission for a painting of the Fourth Assembly in session, and 

agreed that it could not support the request. 

The Commission noted that the guidance for Member-hosted events 

on the Assembly estate was under review by the Chief Legal Adviser.  

The amended guidance would clarify Members’ responsibilities in 

relation to events they sponsored as well as tightening up conditions 

Page 3



NAFWC 2011 
Minutes of 14 March 2011 meeting 

4 

as to the conduct of events.  It would provide an opportunity for 

considering how best to respond to concerns raised recently about use 

of Assembly resources by an organisation some of whose members 

appeared to have been involved in damage to an Assembly Member’s 

constituency office. 

7. Matters to note 

The Commission noted its thanks to its independent advisers, Mair 

Barnes, Richard Calvert, Tim Knighton and Professor Robert Pickard, 

for their support and constructive challenge during the course of the 

Third Assembly. 

Page 4



1 

Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission 

NAFWC 2011 (Paper 2) 

Commission governance and procedure 

 

Date:  16 June 2011 

Time: 13:00 

Venue: Conference Room 4B 

Author name and contact number: Ian Summers, ext 1824 

Commission governance and procedure 

1.0 Purpose and summary of issues 

1.1 At its first meeting in June 2007, the Commission approved 

three documents which set out the overarching framework 

principles for the governance of the organisation, the rules for 

conduct of Commission meetings and the delegation of 

functions to the Chief Executive.  These documents have not 

been updated during the Third Assembly. 

1.2 Since 2007, a number of developments have taken place in the 

field of corporate governance and the Commission has had four 

years of operational experience.  The recent Assembly elections 

and the change of Commissioners presented an ideal 

opportunity to review these documents in the light of experience 

and best practice. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Commission is asked to approve: 

(i) the revised governance principles and supporting 

provisions – attached at Annex A; 

(ii) the revised rules for conduct of Commission business – 

attached at Annex B; and 

(iii) the amended delegation of Commission functions and 

arrangements for the exercise of the Clerk’s functions – 

attached at Annexes C and D. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



NAFWC 2011 (Paper 2) 

Commission governance and procedure 

2 

3.0 Discussion 

Governance principles and supporting provisions 

3.1 The 2007 governance principles and supporting provisions were 

in line with the Corporate Governance Code of Good Practice 

published by the Treasury in 2005.  The main deviations were to 

take account of the devolved environment and the status of the 

Commission as a body corporate with a “governing board” 

consisting wholly of elected Members. 

3.2 The Treasury is currently in the final stages of amending the 

2005 Code to take account of a number of changes in Whitehall 

since 2005.  The revised Code focuses primarily on government 

departments and, in particular, the new advisory boards which 

will be chaired by Ministers and include non-executive 

members.  Much of this will not apply in Wales and certainly not 

to the Commission (although we do have our independent 

advisers who perform a role akin to that of NEDs but without 

voting rights). 

3.3 The Financial Reporting Council updated its Corporate 

Governance Code for UK private sector companies in June 2010.  

The principles in that Code place new emphasis on leadership 

and effectiveness, rather than compliance and control, whilst 

retaining sections on accountability and risk management. 

3.4 The updating of the Commission’s Governance Principles and 

Supporting Provisions has drawn on both the FRC and Treasury 

publications, with a significant amount of tailoring to suit the 

Commission’s own status, role and remit.  The resulting 

document is in line with existing practices and standards that 

have evolved since the Commission was established in 2007 and 

is also consistent with the Good Governance Standard for Public 

Services published by the Independent Commission on Good 

Governance in Public Services.  

Page 6



NAFWC 2011 (Paper 2) 

Commission governance and procedure 

3 

Rules for the conduct of Commission business 

3.5 The original rules for the conduct of Commission business were 

considered by the Shadow Commission prior to the 2007 

election, and formally adopted by the Commission at its first 

meeting in June 2007.  Whilst they have largely stood the test of 

time, they were drafted in the absence of any practical 

experience of how the Commission would operate.  A number of 

relatively minor cha
[...]

set out in accordance with guidance to be issued by the 

Commission and Member Support Service. 

27. All papers should be presented in a clear, concise format setting 

out the issues, the background, a discussion on the options 

available, resource implications, next steps and the decision 

required from the Commission. 

28. Where the purpose of the paper is to ask the Commission to 

express a view, it should include an appropriate conclusion rather 

than a recommendation.  Where the paper is simply providing 

information, the conclusion should invite the Commission to note 

the information provided. 

29. Commission minutes and papers will normally be published one 

week after the meeting, except those papers containing 

information which is considered may be exempt from publication 

under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

30. The Commission and Member Support Service will issue the papers 

and agenda by email, where practical, not later than three working 

days preceding the date of the meeting.  Commissioners may 

consult colleagues on any issue but should take reasonable steps 

to prevent any action that would pre-empt full and proper 

consideration by the Commission at the meeting. 

Page 23



AC(4)2011(1) Paper 2 Annex B 

6 

Agenda 

31. The agenda for each meeting will be set by the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Presiding Officer and, other than for a special 

meeting, should include: 

• date, time and location of the meeting; 

• minutes of the previous meeting; 

• matters arising; and 

• papers which are to be considered at the meeting  

32. Under normal circumstances there will be no heading of “Any 

Other Business” on the agenda.  However, if any Commissioner, 

independent adviser or official wishes to raise an urgent matter 

under this heading, notice should be given to the Presiding Officer 

at least one day in advance.  Should this not be possible notice 

must be given as quickly as possible prior to th
[...]
ble meeting.  If the issue is significantly urgent then 

Page 26



AC(4)2011(1) Paper 2 Annex B 

9 

consideration should be given to calling a specially convened 

meeting to resolve the issue. 

Amendments to procedures 

47. These procedure rules may be varied, revoked or added to by the 

Commission at a meeting where due notice has been given. 

Page 27



Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission 

AC(4)2011(1) Paper 2 Annex C 

1 

 

 

Delegation of Assembly Commission functions 

1. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 7 of Schedule 2 to 

the Government of Wales Act 2006, the Assembly Commission 

hereby delegates its functions, including its responsibility for the 

management of staff, to the Chief Executive and Clerk subject to 

the following exceptions and conditions. 

2. The following matters are excepted from this delegation: 

a) the appointment, terms and conditions and remuneration 

of the Chief Executive and Clerk, non-executive advisers 

to the Commission, and members of the Audit Committee; 

and 

b) the authorisation of expenditure under paragraph 6 of 

Schedule 2 to the 2006 Act (provision of financial 

assistance to the Electoral Commission). 

3. The Chief Executive and Clerk must consult the Commission 

before: 

a) making appointments to the posts of Chief Operating 

Officer, Director of Assembly Business and Chief Legal 

Adviser; 

b) changing the remuneration and terms and conditions for 

the staff occupying those posts; 

c) creating new director posts or abolishing existing director 

posts; 

d) authorising capital expenditure for projects in excess of 

£1 million; and 

e) authorising expenditure on matters that could be 

regarded as novel or contentious. 

Page 28



AC(4)2011(1) Paper 2 Annex C 

2 

4. The delegation of functions mentioned above does not prevent the 

exercise of those delegated functions by the Commission. 

Signed on behalf of the Commission by the Presiding Officer 

 

……………………………………………… 

 

   June 2011 

Page 29



Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission 

AC(4)2011(1) Paper 2 Annex D 

1 

 

 

Exercise of Clerk’s functions 

In accordance with Section 26(3) of the Government of Wales Act 

2006, the Assembly Commission hereby authorises the Chief 

Operating Officer, the Director of Assembly Business and the 

Chief Legal Adviser to exercise the Clerk’s functions if the Clerk 

is for any reason unable to act. 

 

Signed on behalf of the Commission by the Presiding Officer 

……………………………………………… 

 

   June 2011 

Page 30



1 

Comisiwn y Cynulliad 

Assembly Commission 

NAFWC 2011 (Paper 3) 

Assembly Commission portfolios 

 

Date:  16 June 2011 

Time: 13:00 

Venue: Conference Room 4B 

Author name and contact number: Claire Clancy, ext 8233 

Assembly Commission portfolios 

1.0 Purpose and summary of issues 

1.1. The Commission is corporately responsible for the exercise of 

the functions conferred upon it and for the governance of the 

organisation.  During the Third Assembly each Commissioner 

had particular responsibility for a portfolio of services. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1. The Commission is asked to agree portfolios for each 

Commissioner. 

3.0 Discussion 

3.1. The Commissioners are corporately responsible for the exercise 

of the functions conferred on the Commission and for the 

governance of the organisation and, accordingly, act in the 

interests of the Assembly as a whole. 

3.2. During the Third Assembly, the Commission’s responsibilities 

were split into separate portfolios.  Each Commissioner took a 

particular interest in an area of the Commission’s work.  This 

provided Commissioners with the opportunity to build up their 

knowledge in particular areas and to work with officials to 

provide strategic direction on a more regular and thorough basis 

than Commission meetings alone would allow. 

3.3. The draft portfolios attached at Annex A are, in part, aligned 

with the structure by which services to Members are delivered, 

Agenda Item 3

Page 31



NAFWC 2011 (Paper 3) 

Assembly Commission portfolios 

2 

but also balanced to ensure a reasonable distribution between 

Commissioners.  These reflect experience of portfolio working in 

the Third Assembly.  A senior official has been paired with each 

portfolio to act as the key link between the Commissioner and 

service areas. 

3.4. Although the Deputy Presiding Officer is not a member of the 

Commission, the Presiding Officer has asked him to attend 

meetings.  Identifying areas of interest upon which he will focus 

complements his other responsibilities as DPO and will support 

the portfolios of Commissioners.  Possible areas of interest 

include Assembly business, the Pierhead as a centre for 

Assembly development and debate, and links with Wales 

Governance Centre and other bodies relevant to this role.  Adrian 

Crompton would be the lead official for these purposes. 

Page 32



Comisiwn y Cynulliad 
Assembly Commission 
 
AC(4)2011(1) Paper 3 Annex A 
 

 

 

Assembly Commission - draft portfolios 2011-16 

Portfolio Lead official(s) 

Presiding Officer as Commission Chair Claire Clancy 
Budget, governance, including Audit Committee 

membership, and links with the Remuneration 

Board.  Improvement of services to Members, 

employment support and professional 

development for Members and their staff. 

Claire Clancy with 

Steve O’Donoghue and 

Craig Stephenson 

ICT, broadcasting and e-democracy, the 

Assembly estate, facilities and sustainability.  The 

Commission as the employer of Assembly staff. 

Dianne Bevan 

Education services, front of house, catering and 

security.  The Commission’s statutory equality 

functions. 

Connie Robertson 

Citizen engagement and communications, 

national and international outreach.  Freedom of 

information and the Commission’s Welsh 

language functions and policy. 

Non Gwilym 

 

Note: Proposed focus of interest for the Deputy Pres
[...]
 these should 

continue: 

• the Chief Executive met with opposition Party Leaders to 

discuss a number of current and on-going issues.  Regular 

meetings were also undertaken with individual Assembly 

Commissioners; 

• Assembly Commission papers were supplemented with 

briefing sheets which were made available prior to 

Commission meetings and were designed specifically to 

engage Members on the Commission’s work; 

• a few days after each Commission meeting, a summary of 

the discussions was published on the Members’ homepage; 

• Commission papers were also published bilingually one 

week after a meeting and a link to the published papers is 

provided in an email to Members; 

• Chief Executive monthly update was introduced and well 

received; 

• Chief Executive and other staff discussed specific issues 

with Members at party group meetings; 

• Senedd drop-in sessions were arranged so that Members 

could meet key staff in the margins of Plenary sessions.  

These were largely related to Members’ Business Support 

and ICT work; 

• an Assembly Member Reference Group was established for 

consultation purposes on the work of the Fourth Assembly 

Page 35



NAFWC 2011(Paper 4) 

Communicating effectively with Assembly Members 

3 

Programme to facilitate pre-decision consultation with 

Members and Groups; and 

• a Members’ support staff advisory group was also 

established and worked well. 

5.0 Opportunities for the Fourth Assembly 

5.1. In addition to maintaining the communication strands listed 

above, we also suggest the following actions to enhance 

engagement with Members: 

5.2. The Chief Executive’s monthly update could be used to signpost 

forthcoming consultations to encourage engagement from the 

outset.  There might also be opportunities for senior officials to 

attend party group meetings periodically, upon invitation, to 

discuss particular issues.  Subject to the Commissioners’ views, 

this could commence before the summer recess so that the role 

of the Commission can be explained, in particular, to new 

Members. 

5.3. The Head of Member Liaison and Professional Development has a 

pivotal role in engaging Members on the work of the 

Commission and would take forward the following initiatives as 

part of her duties: 

• re-establish the Assembly Member Reference Group which 

provided valuable intelligence on corporate services in the 

lead up to the Fourth Assembly elections.  Using the 

Reference Group as a mechanism for consultation would 

allow Commissioners to be the decision makers who receive 

the product of consultation.  We would need to ensure that 

it was specific and focused with involvement being fluid and 

picking up on special interests that Members may have; 

• take a proactive role in capitalising on the partnership 

approach that has developed with Group Managers through 

the Members’ Support Staff Advisory Group and make 

arrangements for that to continue; 

• use to best effect the Members’ pages on the Intranet to 

communicate the work of the Commission; and 

Page 36



NAFWC 2011(Paper 4) 

Communicating effectively with Assembly Members 

4 

• communicate and clarify decisions taken by the Assembly 

Commission when she meets with individual or groups of 

Members. 

5.4. Operationally, the secretariat could continue to advise Members 

that Commission papers have been published but this could be 

done by using the Presiding Officer’s mailbox which would have 

the effect of raising the status of the communication.  To help 

ensure that all Members receive the Assembly Member Briefing 

Sheet at the same time prior to Commission meetings, the 

secretariat could also provide these directly to Members, or 

publish the briefing on the Members’ Intranet, on behalf of the 

Commissioners. 

Page 37



!"#$%&"'()**+,-'.(/%0(1"'+*(
!""#$%&'()*$$+""+*,

-#./0'(1#2*13(
4556(3*(4577

Agenda Item 5

Page 38



! 89#(:/3+*,/&(!""#$%&'(;*1(</&#"(+"(3
[...]
 named body, the 

responsibility for obtaining copies of registers would transfer to 

Assembly Commission ICT staff, who would request the registers 

on an annual basis, and import and upload the data onto the 

case management system.  As a consequence, Service Level 

Agreements between ICT and Members would need to be 

reviewed at a later date to agree timeframes for delivery of 

electoral registers. 

3.8. Although registers are revised and reissued on a monthly basis 

between December-September of each year, it is proposed that 

Assembly Commission staff would only upload one, annual 

register onto the Assembly case management system. This is 

due to resource implications of providing monthly updates for 

each constituency and region.  Members that would prefer 

monthly updates would still be able to request copies from the 

Returning Officers themselves, and forward to ICT for uploading. 

Page 83


	Agenda
	1c Minutes of the previous meeting
	2 Assembly Commission Governance and Procedure
	AC(4)2011(1) Paper 2 Annex A - Assembly Commission governance principles and supporting provisions
	AC(4)2011(1) Paper 2 Annex B - Assembly Commission rules for conduct of business
	AC(4)2011(1) Paper 2 Annex C - Assembly Commission instrument of delegation
	AC(4)2011(1) Paper 2 Annex D - Exercise of Clerk's functions

	3 Assembly Commission Portfolios
	AC(4)2011(1) Paper 3 Annex A - Commissioner portfolios

	4 Communicating Effectively with Assembly Members
	5 Assembly Commission Legacy Report
	6 Assembly Case Management System (Electoral Registers)



Minutes of the meeting


 

The Assembly Commission 

 

Meeting Venue: Conference Room 4B - Ty Hywel 
 

 

Meeting date:  Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 

Meeting time:  13: - 15:00 
 

 
 

Minutes:  AC(4)2011(1) 

   
Committee Members:  Rosemary Butler (Chair) 

Peter Black 
Angela Burns 
Sandy Mewies 
Rhodri Glyn Thomas 
 

  

   
Officials present:  Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly 

(Official) 

Adrian Crompton, Director of Assembly Business 

(Official) 

Dianne Bevan, Chief Operating Officer (Official) 

Keith Bush, Director of Legal Services (Official) 

Craig Stephenson, Principal Private Secretary to the 

Presiding Officer (Official) 

Helen Finlayson, Secretariat (Official) 

Ian Summers (Official) 

 

  

  
 

Others in attendance:  Mair Barnes, Independent Adviser 
David Melding, Deputy Presiding Officer 
  
 

  

 

1. Introduction  
 
1(i) Introduction and apologies  
 
No apologies were received.  The Presiding Officer welcomed the Commission to its 
first formal meeting of the Fourth Assembly. 
 



 
1(ii) Declarations of interest  
 
Angela Burns AM declared an interest in relation to the discussion of arrangements of 
rental accommodation for Members with children. 
 
1(iii) Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
Minutes of meeting – 14 March 2011 
The minutes were formally agreed. 
 
Matters arising from the meeting on 14 March 2011 
There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Assembly Commission Governance and Procedure  
 
Ian Summers introduced paper two.  He noted that in 2007, the Commission of the 
Third Assembly agreed principles of governance, ways of working and instruments of 
delegation to the Chief Executive.  He explained that the principles had been updated 
to reflect current operational experience from the Third Assembly and best practice set 
out in the Financial Reporting Council’s Corporate Governance Code 2010.  The 
updated principles sought to set out clearly the roles and responsibilities of the 
Assembly Commission, Management Board, Independent Advisers and the Accounting 
Officer. 
 
The Commission discussed the legal status of Independent Advisers.  It asked about 
the rationale for the ceiling on the delegation of capital expenditure to the Chief 
Executive and Clerk being set at £1 million, and noted that this covered all capital 
projects, but that any novel or contentious expenditure would be outside the 
delegation.  The Commission noted that, as part of the budget setting process and in 
the course of normal business, Commissioners would have a role in overseeing service 
delivery and expenditure, particularly within their portfolio areas, and in holding 
management to account for the delivery of services and use of resources. 
 
The Commission agreed that the principle of collective responsibility should be 
adhered to, and recognised that a key element in the governance principles was to 
ensure that all Assembly Members were able to engage with the work of the 
Commission. 
 
The Commission agreed to undertake a formal evaluation of its effectiveness after 
twelve months, including a review of the governance principles and ways of working.  
This would be undertaken as part of the annual report and accounts process, and 
would take account of feedback from Assembly Members. 
 
The Commission agreed that Commissioners would ensure that their Groups were 
updated on the work of the Commission, and that portfolio holders would be willing to 
attend Party Group meetings to provide updates or listen to Members’ concerns if 
invited to do so.  The Commission noted that staff would be happy to assist 
Commissioners in responding to any concerns raised by Members, and that feedback 
was welcomed as it assisted in the refinement and development of services.  This 
included any representations relating to the work of the Remuneration Board, or the 
implications of its Determination. 
 



The Commission approved the revised governance and supporting provisions and the 
revised rules for the conduct of Commission business, subject to a formal review after 
twelve months.  The Commission also approved the amended delegation of 
Commission functions and arrangements for the exercise of the Clerk’s functions. 
 
Action:  An annotated version of the 2007 principles of governance to be circulated to 
Commissioners, highlighting updates to key areas. 
 

3. Assembly Commission Portfolios  
 
The Presiding Officer outlined the proposed portfolio approach, in which each 

Commissioner would take a particular interest in an area of the Commission’s work.  

The Commission noted that this would give each Commissioner the opportunity to 

build up their knowledge in particular areas and to work with officials to provide 

strategic direction on a more regular and thorough basis than Commission meetings 

alone would allow.  Portfolio holders would hold regular meetings with lead officials 

and have periodic discussions with the Presiding Officer to report to her on progress. 

 

The Commission discussed the composition of each portfolio, and agreed that 

portfolio responsibilities should be allocated as follows: 

 

Portfolio Commissioner 

Presiding Officer and Commission Chair, with 

responsibility for Legal Services 

Rosemary Butler AM 

Budget, governance, including Audit Committee 

membership, and links with the Remuneration 

Board.  Improvement of services to Members, 

employment support and professional 

development for Members and their staff. 

Angela Burns AM 

ICT, broadcasting and e-democracy, the 

Assembly estate, facilities and sustainability.  The 

Commission as the employer of Assembly staff. 

Peter Black AM 

Education services, front of house, catering and 

security.  The Commission’s statutory equality 

functions and Freedom of Information. 

Sandy Mewies AM 

Citizen engagement and communications, 

national and international outreach.  The 

Commission’s Welsh language functions and 

policy. 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM 

 

In addition, the Commission agreed that the Deputy Presiding Officer should focus on 

areas which complement his other duties, including constitutional affairs, Assembly 

business, the Pierhead as a centre for Assembly development and debate, and links 

with the Wales Governance Centre. 

 



The Commission agreed that an email should be sent to Members by the Presiding 

Officer to publicise Commissioners’ portfolio responsibilities. 

 

4. Communicating Effectively with Assembly Members  
 
Claire Clancy introduced paper four, highlighting that successful communications 
between the Commission and Members needed to be two way, in order to build a 
better understanding among Members of the work of the Commission and the services 
it provides, but also to ensure that staff understand more clearly the roles of Members 
and the pressures they face, in order that services can be designed and focused more 
effectively. 
 
The Commission noted the communication and engagement activities that were 
undertaken during the Third Assembly, and the improvements that were planned for 
the Fourth Assembly.  The Chief Executive’s monthly update would continue, but 
would be more forward looking in order to help ensure that Members were informed 
about issues that the Commission would be considering or upcoming consultations.  
The Commission noted that the new Head of Member Liaison and Professional 
Development would be providing support to Commissioners and Members in order to 
assist with communication and engagement, and that relevant officials would be happy 
to attend Group meetings to communicate and clarify decisions of the Commission.  
The Commission decided that a general Assembly Member reference group was not 
currently the right vehicle for consultation, but that, if needed, functional groups 
would be set up to consider particular issues or large projects.  The Support Staff 
advisory group, consisting of Party Group managers would continue, as the 
Commission was of the view that this was a valuable line of communication which drew 
on Support Staff experience to help to test proposals. 
 
The Commission agreed that the Chief Executive and Clerk should continue to meet 
with Opposition Party Leaders on a regular basis to discuss current and ongoing 
issues, and asked that she approach the Government Chief Whip to arrange equivalent 
meetings. 
 
The Commission discussed the communication of its meeting papers and decisions, 
and agreed that Member briefing sheets should be made fuller and be distributed in a 
more accessible format.  The Commission agreed that minutes of its meetings should 
be fuller than those produced in the Third Assembly and should reflect its principle of 
collective responsibility.  Commissioners discussed the production of a brief outcome 
paper following each of its meetings. 
 
The Commission discussed communications with Assembly staff, and agreed that 
officials should consider involvement of Commissioners in a future all staff meeting. 
 

5. Assembly Commission Legacy Report  
 
Claire Clancy introduced paper five, and invited the Commission to review the 
recommendations of the Commission of the Third Assembly, and consider which were 
priorities that should be reflected in its draft strategy 2011-16. 
 
The Commission discussed public access to the Senedd, and how relationships 
between Members and the public in the Senedd could be developed, whilst maintaining 
security and privacy for Members to undertake their roles.  It agreed  that the location 



of the shop and options for provision of wi-fi, accessible to Members and the public, in 
the Senedd should be considered. 
 
The Commission noted the recommendations relating to the flow of information 
between the Welsh Government and the Research Service, and the interest that the 
Remuneration Board had taken in this issue, which it felt was a barrier to Members. 
 
The Commission agreed that consideration should be given to the sustainability of the 
Assembly estate, and that this should be subject to annual review. 
 
The Commission requested a review of the UNO project, and agreed that the lessons 
learned from the project should feed into the development of its strategy. 
 
The Commission agreed that it would consider its draft strategy at its next meeting on 
30 June, and that any further issues for inclusion should be communicated to officials 
in the interim. 
 

6. Assembly Case Management System (Electoral Registers)  
 
Peter Black AM introduced paper six, noting that the case management system, which 
had experienced a number of difficulties in development and implementation, was now 
up and running.  He noted that the database on which the software was intended to 
run was the unedited electoral register.  Under current legislation, Assembly Members 
are able to request copies of the register from Returning Officers which are then 
passed to Commission staff to upload the data into the case management system on 
Members’ behalf, but Commission staff are not themselves able to obtain the data 
direct from electoral registration officers. 
 
The Commission discussed the use of the case management system, and the issues of 
data protection and security which could arise from use of unrestricted versions of the 
electoral register, including the involvement of Commission staff in handling it, and 
the need which would arise for a request to be made to the UK Government for 
secondary legislation to include the Commission on the list of named bodies if the 
proposal were to be pursued.  Concerns were expressed about the ownership of data, 
data protection, the potential use of the register for party political purposes, and 
further investment in software that had already cost more than had been expected.  
The Commission noted that Members were currently able to request the data, the 
upload of which onto the system would be facilitated by ICT staff, although the 
uploading of registers which covered all of Wales was dependent on the requesting of 
data by relevant Members. 
 
The Commission requested that further information about the number of Members 
using the case management system, the resource and cost implications of Commission 
staff involvement in requesting and obtaining the data direct, and the costs of the case 
management system to date, be provided to a future meeting. 
 


